MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA HELD NOVEMBER 10, 2020.

1

Mayor Vargas called the City Council meeting to order at 6:06 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, 4455 West 126th Street, Hawthorne, California.

ROLL CALL-Present: Councilmembers Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

Absent: Councilmember Awad.

2.

City Clerk Jimenez led the Pledge of Allegiance. Councilmember Monteiro gave the evening's invocation

3.

Under oral communications, no one indicated a desire to be heard.

Mayor Vargas ordered oral communications closed.

4.

RESOLUTION NO. 8247

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO: 1) CANCEL THE TRADITIONAL STATE OF THE CITY LUNCHEON EVENT TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR WINTER 2021 DUE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC & THE GOVERNOR'S ORDER PROHIBITING LARGE GATHERINGS; 2) INSTEAD SCHEDULE A PRE-RECORDED VIDEO PRESENTATION BY THE MAYOR OF THE STATE OF THE CITY ON HAWTHORNE COMMUNITY TELEVISION AND SOCIAL MEDIA; 3) NOTIFY THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IMMEDIATELY THAT THE CITY WILL SOLELY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE STATE OF THE CITY EVENT ON A GOING FORWARD BASIS AND THAT THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IS DIRECTED NOT TO COLLECT ANY FUNDS FROM CITY BUSINESSES FOR THE STATE OF THE CITY LUNCHEON; AND 4) NOTIFY ALL PRIOR SPONSORS AND DONORS OF THE EVENT THAT THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE WILL NO LONGER BE HANDLING THE EVENT.

Mayor Vargas moved seconded by Councilmember Monteiro, that Resolution 8247 be approved and adopted.

ROLL CALL-AYES: Councilmembers Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

NOES: None. ABSENT: Councilmember Awad.

5.

Mayor Vargas adjourned the meeting at 6:10 p.m.

Dr. Paul Jimenez City Clerk